

63411-9

63411-9

NO. 63411-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ALEXANDER MCLAREN,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID CUTTER AND JILLIAN CUTTER,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skagit County Superior Court Case No. 05-2-00652-1

---

Richard J. Hughes, WSBA 22897  
HUGHES LAW GROUP, PLLC  
825 Cleveland Avenue  
Mount Vernon, WA 98273  
Telephone: 360-336-6120  
Attorneys for Appellant

2009 DEC -9 AM 11:53

FILED  
CLERK OF COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
III. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT .....	7
A. McLAREN’S TWO NOTICES FOR REVIEW PLACE ALL OF THE ORDERS RELATING TO CONTEMPT AND SANCTIONS FOR NON-REMOVAL OF THE HOUSE BEFORE THIS COURT. ....	7
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
C. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED McLAREN IN CONTEMPT AND AWARDED SANCTIONS .....	15
1. THE ORDERS OF CONTEMPT/SANCTIONS DID NOT MAKE THE NECESSARY FINDINGS OF FACT RE: McLAREN'S ABILITY TO PERFORM .....	17
2. McLAREN COULD NOT ACTUALLY, FACTUALLY OR LEGALLY MOVE THE HOUSE .....	18
3. THE ORDERS CONTAINED AN INSUFFICIENT PURGE CLAUSE. ....	19
4. THE ORDER ENJOINING McLAREN FROM SELLING HIS PROPERTY IS IMPROPER BECAUSE IT RELIES UPON THE ERRANT ASSUMPTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED SANCTIONS AGAINST McLAREN.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company of Am.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257, 756 P.2d 142 (1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v Greer</i> , 127 Wn.App 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	17
<i>Franz v. Lance</i> , 119 Wn.2d 780, 836 P.2d 832 (1992).....	12
<i>In re Rebecca K.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 309, 317 P.3d 501 (2000) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Myers</i> , 123 Wn.App. 889, 99 P.3d 398 (2004) 14	
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 708, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982) .....	17
<i>Mentor v. King</i> , 2001 WL 898752, 4 (Wash.App. Div. 2 2001) ...	9
<i>Nestegard v. Inv. Exch. Corp.</i> , 5 Wn.App. 618, 489 P.2d 1142 (1971) .....	10
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v Connells Prairie Commy. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d, 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>Schuster v. Schuster</i> , 90 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978) .....	14
<i>State v. Caffrey</i> , 70 Wn.2d 120, 422 P.2d 307 (1966).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Schafer v. Bloomer</i> , 94 Wn.App. 246, 973 P.2d 1062 (1999) .....	19
<i>Wlasiuk v. Whirpool Corporation</i> , 76 Wn.App 250, 884 P.2d 13 (1994) .....	12

<i>Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corporation</i> , 81 Wn.App 163, 914 Wn.App 104 (1996) .....	12
---	----

**RULES**

CR 54 (1) .....	9
RAP 2.2.....	8
RAP 2.4 (b).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
RAP 5.1.....	8
RAP 5.1 (c) .....	10
RAP 9.6 (a).....	11
RCW 7.21.010 (1).....	16, 19
RCW 7.21.010 (2).....	14, 19
RCW 7.21.010 (3).....	20
RCW 7.21.030 .....	20
RCW 7.21.030 (2).....	16
RCW 7.21.030 (b).....	17
